Offering cost in connection
with Business Combination
and PIPE financing — — — — (52,661) — — (52,661)

7

Net settlement of common stock
and Series A preferred stock
warrants — — 240,806 — — — — —
Assumption of the private
placement warrant liability in
connection with Business
Combination — — — — (268) — — (268)
Repurchase of stock options — — — — (1,500) — — (1,500)
Issuance of common stock upon
vesting of restricted stock units — — 197,759 — — — — —
Taxes related to net share
settlement of equity awards — — (37,561) — (325) — — (325)
Unrealized loss on available-for-
sale securities — — — — — (42) — (42)
Net loss — — — — — — (17,393) (17,393)
BALANCE—September 30,
2021 — $ — 154,565,671 $ 15 $ 316,318 $ (42) $ (126,761) $ 189,530

8

Preferred Stock Common Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

Shares Amount Shares Amount
BALANCE—December 31,
2019 (as previously reported) 16,383,725 $ 62,639 11,283,838 $ — $ 3,305 $ (60,233) $ 5,711
Retroactive application of
recapitalization (Note 2) (16,383,725) (62,639) 91,661,644 10 62,629 — —
Balance as of December 31,
2019, as adjusted (Note 2) — — 102,945,482 10 65,934 (60,233) 5,711
Stock-based compensation — — — — 543 — 543
Issuance of common stock upon
exercise of stock options — — 298,873 — 82 — 82
Net loss — — — — — (13,717) (13,717)
BALANCE—June 30, 2020 — $ — 103,244,355 $ 10 $ 66,559 $ (73,950) $ (7,381)
Stock-based compensation — — — — 272 — 272
Issuance of common stock upon
exercise of stock options — — 91,163 — 46 — 46
Repurchase of common stock — — (3,536,070) — — — —
Net loss — — — — — (3,778) (3,778)
BALANCE—September 30,
2020 — $ — 99,799,448 $ 10 $ 66,877 $ (77,728) $ (10,841)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

9

AEYE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30,
2021 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (39,977) $ (17,495)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 769 679
Change in fair value of embedded derivative liability and warrant liabilities (222) (1,284)
Noncash gain on PPP loan forgiveness (2,297) —